
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686 466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 14th February, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

PLEASE NOTE –This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is 
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting. 
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here:  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 

January 2022. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Covid-19 Schools Update (Verbal Update)   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Covid-19 situation in schools. 

 
6. Schools Funding Formula and Early Years Funding Formula 2022/23  (Pages 13 

- 34) 
 
 To approve the schools funding formula and early years funding formula. 

 
7. Progress update on the Children and Families Mental Health Spotlight Review  

(Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 To receive an update on progress against the Mental Health Spotlight Review 

completed by Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
9. Minutes of Sub Committees  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 
 To receive and note the following minutes of sub committees: 

 
Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub Committee – 15 September 2021 
Corporate Parenting Committee – 2 November 2021 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


10. School Organisation: New Nantwich Primary School (Kingsley Fields) – 
Authority to Enter into a Construction Contract Inclusive of Pre-Construction 
Services  (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
 To consider a report on the new primary school in Nantwich.  

 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 This item on the agenda has been withheld from public circulation and deposit 

pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the 
grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public excluded. The 
Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

12. Draft School Specification Document (Kingsley Fields)  (Pages 61 - 82) 
 
 To note the draft school specification document for the new primary school in 

Nantwich, Kingsley Fields. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman 
(Vice-Chair), D Edwardes, K Flavell (Chair), S Handley, G Hayes, I Macfarlane, 
J Saunders, L Smetham and L Smith 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee
held on Monday, 10th January, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chair)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, A Critchley 
(substitute), D Edwardes, G Hayes, J Saunders and L Smetham 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care
Mark Bayley, Acting Director of Education
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) and Deputy Monitoring
Officer
Joanne Wilcox, Head of Financial Management
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant
Louise Hurst, Head of Child Protection and CIN
Heather Baron, Head of Early Help and Prevention
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Handley, I 
Macfarlane and L Smith. Councillor A Critchley attended as a substitute for 
Councillor Smith.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2021 be approved as 
a correct record.

43 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

44 COVID-19 SCHOOLS UPDATE (VERBAL) 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Mark Bayley, Acting Director of Education, provided an update on the 
current Covid-19 position in schools. It was noted that the recent autumn 
term had been the most challenging period during the pandemic so far due 
to high case rates. Schools were thanked for their hard work in remaining 
open throughout these pressures. While case rates currently remained 
high, there had been a fall from the recent peak in school age children. 
The rollout of the second dose of the vaccine for the 12-15 cohort was due 
to begin on 11 January in schools and it was noted that this was also 
available to access through vaccination clinics.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

45 UPDATE ON THE OFSTED INSPECTION 

Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care, delivered a presentation 
on the recent Ofsted inspection which took place in November 2021. This 
was noted to have been a positive experience for Cheshire East and 
progress was identified as well as recommendations for further 
improvement. The rating of requiring improvement to be good would 
remain until it could be assessed at the next full inspection. The committee 
thanked the team for their work. 

A request was made for information to be brought to the committee on the 
impact of Covid-19
[...]
 those proposals that are rolling forward from the MTFS 2021-
25 relevant to the committee

3. Note the impact of the local government financial settlement as 
provided at Appendix 2 on the MTFS Consultation Document.

4. Comment on any other element of the MTFS Consultation 
Document related to the responsibilities of the Committee (including 
WOC Business Plans, and Reserves levels).

5. Note that the minutes of this meeting will form the consultation 
response of the Committee for the consideration by the Corporate 
Policy Committee.

The committee adjourned for a short break. Councillors Beanland and 
Hayes left the meeting and did not return.

51 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES WINTER 2021 ACTIVE GRANT BRIEFING 

The committee received the report which provided an update on 
government grant funding for Children and Families, including active 
grants over the winter period (Household Support Grant and Holiday 
Activity Fund) and the impact of grants over summer 2021.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

52 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 
2021-22 

Page 11



The committee received the report which set out the performance for 
Children’s services for quarter 2 of 2021-22.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

53 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme. 

Two items were requested to be brought to committee:
 The business plan for Crewe Youth Zone
 A report providing a detailed look at Children’s Commissioning

It was suggested that focused, deep dive reviews of topics could be 
considered for the committee to participate in over the next year and 
further discussion of this would take place at a later date.

RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 and concluded at 13.33

Councillor K Flavell (Chair)

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14 February 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Schools Funding Formula and Early Years Funding 
Formula 2022/23 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CF/24/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

 
Corporate 
Plan 
Priorities 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open An open and enabling organisation X 

Fair A council which empowers and cares about people X 

Green A thriving and sustainable place  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This is an annual report to Committee to request approval of the schools 

funding formula and early years funding formula following recommendations 

from the Schools Forum. 

 

1.2. This supports the council’s Corporate Plan objectives as follows: 

An open and enabling 
organisation 

Ensure that there is transparency in all 
aspects of council decision making. 
 

A council which empowers 
and cares about people 

Support all children to have the best start in 
life. 

Ensure all children have a high quality, 
enjoyable education that enables them to 
achieve their full potential. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. The report sets out the process to: 

 

2.1.1. Determine the schools funding formula for 2022/23, and requests 

approval of the formula by the Children and Families Committee.  

 

2.1.2. Determine the early years funding formula for 2022/23, and requests 

approval of the formula by the Children and Families Committee. 

 

2.2. It is a requirement for the Children and Families Committee to agree the 

schools funding formula following a recommendation from Schools Forum.   

 

2.3. It is a requirement for the Children and Families Committee to agree the early 

years funding formula following agreement with Schools Forum.   

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee approves the following for the adoption of the schools 

funding formula 2022/23: 

 

3.2. The use of a local funding formula that uses the national funding formula 

factors, uplifted for the Cheshire East area cost adjustment, and with any 

additional funding being allocated via the basic entitlement factor.  

 

3.3. A transfer from the schools block to the high needs block of up to 0.5%. This 

is subject to approval by the Department for Education (DfE).  

 

3.4. The use of +0.5% as the minimum funding guarantee percentage. This means 

that individual school funding levels should increase by +0.5% compared to 

the 2021/22 levels (subject to the items included in minimum funding 

guarantee protection) and excluding pupil number changes.  

 

3.5. The Growth Fund at £0.8m.  

 

3.6. That the Committee approves the following for the adoption of the early years 

funding formula 2022/23: 

 

3.7. The continued use of the current funding formula and agrees to increase the 

hourly rates by the same percentage increase as the increased funding from 

the Department for Education. 

 

3.8. The new funding rates. The rates for 2021/22 are shown at Appendix 4 and 

the proposed rates for 2022/23 are set out at Appendix 5.   

 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

3.9. The revised classifications for rurality are introduced from 1 April 2022. Three 

childcare providers would cease to be classified as Rural and should cease to 

receive funding for rurality from 1 April 2022. 

 

3.10. Delegated authority to the Director of Prevention and Support to enter into 

revised contracts with providers in accordance with the Department for 

Education funding increase.  

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The local authority is required to review the schools funding formula on an 

annual basis and consult with schools. The formula needs to be considered 

and approved each year by the Children and Families Committee.   

 

4.2. Under the revised dedicated schools grant (DSG) funding arrangements 

introduced from 2018/19 there is an option to transfer funding between the 

DSG blocks. Such transfers must be agreed locally with the Schools Forum 

where they do not exceed 0.5% of funding. Where a higher percentage 

tran
[...]
s (base rate plus supplements) (95% of 17p increase in 
DfE allocation = 16p). 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

BRIEFING REPORT 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14 February 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Progress update on the Children and Families Mental 
Health Spotlight Review 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director Children’s 
Services 
 

 

 
Corporate 
Plan 
Priorities 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open An open and enabling organisation  

Fair A council which empowers and cares about people X 

Green A thriving and sustainable place  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. To update Children and Families Committee members on progress made 

against the recommendations approved in October 2020 as a result of the 

Spotlight Review into Children and Families’ Mental Wellbeing Services.  

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. The report reflects the progress made in responding to the recommendations 

of the spotlight review report and findings in the context of delivering services 

while responding to a global pandemic. 

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 On 24 February 2020, the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held a spotlight review day to consider the effectiveness of both 

the council’s and NHS provision of wellbeing and mental health services for 

children and young people.  

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

3.2 The report and recommendations were formally approved by Cabinet on 6 

October 2020. The committee made a total of 23 recommendations following 

its findings from the spotlight review. The full list of recommendations is set 

out below, and where possible an update on progress delivered to date is 

included against each recommendation. 

 

3.3 This update report on each of the recommendations made by the committee 

should be read in the context of the global pandemic which has significantly 

changed both the delivery landscape of both the way that children
[...]
illor Steve Carter be appointed the 
Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Steve Carter be appointed as Chairman.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Beanland.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interest of openness, all members declared that they knew the 
applicant for Westminster Nursery School as they were a fellow Councillor.

In the interest of openness, Councillor Hayes, and Councillor Harewood 
declared that they knew the applicant for Elworth Church of England 
Primary School as they had previously been an elected member of the 
Council.

In the interests of openness, Councillor Harewood declared that she knew 
the applicant for St John the Evangelist Church of England Primary 
School.

Page 43 Agenda Item 9



5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information.

7 LOCAL AUTHORITY NOMINATIONS TO SCHOOL GOVERNING 
BODIES 

The Panel considered the report which detailed the current Local Authority 
Governor vacancies within Cheshire East maintained schools and 
academies, along with the position at national level on local authority 
governor vacancies, and recommended individuals for nomination and re-
nomination to identified local authority governor vacancies.

RESOLVED

That, having regard to the statutory guidance in making nominations, the 
following be approved:
 
Nominations for Appointment

BRIDGEMERE CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL
Joanne Edwards

ST JOHN THE EVANGELIST CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY 
SCHOOL
Deborah Tomlinson

THE DINGLE PRIMARY SCHOOL
Deborah Fallon

WESTMINSTER NURSERY SCHOOL
Connor Naismith

WRENBURY PRIMARY SCHOOL
Alison Barber

Page 44



Nominations for Re-appointment

ELWORTH CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL
Gill Merry

WILMSLOW HIGH SCHOOL
Sam Beythoun

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The panel agreed future meeting dates as

Wednesday 24 November 2021
Wednesday 16 February 2022
Wednesday 8 June 2022

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.25 pm

Councillor S Carter (Chair)

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Holland, D Jefferay 
and D Marren 

 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Annemarie Parker – Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Keith Martin – Head of Service: Children with Disabilities and Fostering 
Laura Rogerson – Head of Service: Inclusion 
Emma Lawton – Youth Justice Service 
Nicola Booth – Adoption Counts 
Jenny Foulkes – Children’s Society 
Josie Lloyd – Democratic Services Officer 

 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, S 
Handley and G Hayes. Councillor J Buckley, already in attendance, acted as a 
substitute voting member for this meeting. 

 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
15 CORPORATE PARENTING PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The committee received the report which advised how the service was delivering 
the priorities for cared
[...]
 in cared for children be shared with the 

committee. 
4. That Annemarie Parker take away a request to check whether having the 

vaccine can be made a prerequisite when recruiting staff. 
5. That future reporting on NEET figures show which cohort they refer to. 
6. That a breakdown be brought to the committee of the 41% of cared for 

children living outside the borough. 

 
16 CHILDREN’S RIGHTS ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  

 
The committee received the report which advised how the Children’s Society has 
delivered the service over the past year, providing an overview of the work 
undertaken from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
It was noted that referrals into the service were low although Cheshire East was 
higher than the national average. A question was raised regarding the target 
figure for referrals and it was agreed that Annemarie would look into this and 
share with the committee. An additional question was raised regarding the reason 
for the lack of referrals and it was agreed that Annemarie would take this away as 
an area to work towards understanding.  
 

Page 48



RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted.  
2. That Annemarie look into the target figure for referrals into the service and 

share with the committee. 
3. That Annemarie take away the request to work towards understanding the 

reason for the low number of referrals.  

 
17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 

 
18 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER’S ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  

 
The committee received the Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report for 
2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Tha
[...]
d contractor to further progress the proposal with a 

view to overall completion for the commencement of the 2024-25 academic 

Page 51 Agenda Item 10



year. The next steps would involve further design development and pre-

construction services including submission of a formal planning application, 

prior to award of a formal construction contract.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. As stated above.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That committee gives approval: 

3.2. To provide authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to award 

a construction contract for the provision of a new one form entry primary 

school in Nantwich, inclusive of any other agreements associated with or 

ancillary to the contract.  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The proposed increase in primary school places in Nantwich will enable 

Cheshire East to meet its statutory obligations. As the Strategic Commissioner 

of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a statutory duty to ensure a 

sufficiency of school places for children resident in its area and a commitment 

to allow local children to attend their local school wherever possible. 

4.2. Chapter 2 (page 50) of the constitution states that ‘Directors and Statutory 

Officers may not take decisions unless specifically provided for within the 

Constitution or specifically delegated by a Committee or Sub-Committee’. 

Therefore, this paper seeks approval to proceed to award a construction 

contract as outlined. 

4.3. The Education Directorate want to ensure that the progression of contractual 

arrangements are undertaken in a timely manner in order to meet the 

proposed timescales as outlined within the presumption process. Progressing 

contractual arrangements alongside the publication of the specification will 

show integrated decision making from relevant parties including the views of 

the approved sponsor as required. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Alternative proposals to the new primary school 
[...]
fficer: Mark Bayley 
Acting Director of Education and Skills 
mark.bayley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: No appendices 

Background 
Papers: 

Report to the Children and Families Committee on 12 
July 2021 
Report to Childrens and Families Committee on 10 
January 2022 

Page 58

mailto:mark.bayley@cheshireeast.gov.uk
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s87327/School%20Capital%20Organisation%20-%201.%20Kingsley%20Fields%20New%20School%20Proposal.pdf
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s87327/School%20Capital%20Organisation%20-%201.%20Kingsley%20Fields%20New%20School%20Proposal.pdf
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s91165/3a.%20School%20capital%20organisation%20-%20Kingsley%20Field%20update%20-%20Copy.pdf
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s91165/3a.%20School%20capital%20organisation%20-%20Kingsley%20Field%20update%20-%20Copy.pdf


 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Schools Funding Formula and Early Years Funding Formula 2022/23
	2b. Appendix 1 - Setting the Schools Funding Formula 2022-23
	2c. Appendix 2 - Recommended Formula - Factors and Values 2022-23
	2d. Appendix 3 - Further details of the Early Years NFF April 2017
	2e. Appendix 4 - Hourly rates payable to providers of the Free Early Education Entitlements
	2f. Appendix 5 - Proposed hourly rates payable to providers of the Free Early Education Entitlements

	7 Progress update on the Children and Families Mental Health Spotlight Review
	8 Work Programme
	9 Minutes of Sub Committees
	Corporate Parenting Committee Minutes - 2 November 2021

	10 School Organisation: New Nantwich Primary School (Kingsley Fields) – Authority to Enter into a Construction Contract Inclusive of Pre-Construction Services
	12 Draft School Specification Document (Kingsley Fields)



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 14th February, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Addison, Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, D Edwardes, 
S Handley, G Hayes, I Macfarlane, J Saunders, L Smetham and L Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Claire Williamson, Interim Director of Early Help and Prevention 
Mark Bayley, Acting Director of Education and 14-19 Skills (Attended virtually 
via Microsoft Teams) 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer  
Joanne Wilcox, Head of Financial Management  
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interest of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Beanland declared that he was a bursar for a primary school and 
would leave the meeting before the debate and vote took place for item 6, 
Schools Funding Formula and Early Years Funding Formula 2022/23. The Chair 
would allow Councillor Beanland to speak on the item before leaving the meeting.  
 
Assurance was received from the Committee’s legal officer, Deborah Nickson, 
that school governance was not considered a pecuniary interest for any matters 
on the agenda as the role of school governor would fall into personal interests 
and be non-pecuniary. Councillor Bulman, Councillor Edwardes and Councillor 
Smith therefore declared non-pecuniary interests due to being school governors. 
 
Councillor Hayes declared an interest in respect of items 10 and 11 as he chairs 
a multi academy trust in Cheshire West and would leave the meeting ahead of 
discussion or debate on these items. 
 

 



56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
57 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers. 

 
58 COVID-19 SCHOOLS UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  

 
Mark Bayley, Acting Director of Education and 14 – 19 Skills, provided an update 
on the Covid-19 position in schools. Overall the situation was positive with recent 
data showing the infection rate declining, however high rates still remained in 
primary and secondary age groups. Challenges remained with staff absences 
and a number of measures were in place to address this, including movement of 
staff and combining classes. Pupil attendance in both primary and secondary 
schools was above the national average and was monitored closely. Attendance 
was slightly higher in primary schools and a query was raised as to why this was. 
While this could be attributed to a number of factors, it was agreed that a further 
breakdown of the information would be provided to the committee. The 
vaccination rollout continued with good uptake. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 

 
59 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA AND EARLY YEARS FUNDING 

FORMULA 2022/23  
 
Councillor Beanland left the meeting ahead of the debate and vote. 
 
The committee received the report which requested approval of the schools 
funding formula and early years funding formula following recommendations from 
the Schools Forum. 
 
Paragraph 3.3 had been removed from the recommendations after publication of 
the report as this had been subject to approval from the Department for 
Education which had not been received. 
 
A query was raised regarding the number of maintained schools in a deficit 
position and it was agreed that this would be provided in a written response. 
 
It was requested that the relevant ward members be informed if schools in their 
ward would cease to receive funding for rurality. 
 
A query was raised regarding the Council’s disapplication to the Department for 
Education to reverse the decision of the Schools Forum against the transfer of 
high needs, and whether there had been delegated authority to officers for this. It 
was agreed that a written response would be provided. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 



 
1. That the Committee approves the following for the adoption of the schools 

funding formula 2022/23: 
 

(i) The use of a local funding formula that uses the national funding 
formula factors, uplifted for the Cheshire East area cost 
adjustment, and with any additional funding being allocated via the 
basic entitlement factor. 

(ii) The use of +0.5% as the minimum funding guarantee percentage. 
This means that individual school funding levels should increase 
by +0.5% compared to the 2021/22 levels (subject to the items 
included in minimum funding guarantee protection) and excluding 
pupil number changes. 

(iii) The Growth Fund at £0.8m. 
 

2. That the Committee approves the following for the adoption of the early 
years funding formula 2022/23: 
 
(i) The continued use of the current funding formula and agrees to 

increase the hourly rates by the same percentage increase as the 
increased funding from the Department for Education. 

(ii) The new funding rates. The rates for 2021/22 are shown at 
Appendix 4 and the proposed rates for 2022/23 are set out at 
Appendix 5. 

(iii) The revised classifications for rurality are introduced from 1 April 
2022. Three childcare providers would cease to be classified as 
Rural and should cease to receive funding for rurality from 1 April 
2022. 

(iv) Delegated authority to the Director of Prevention and Support to 
enter into revised contracts with providers in accordance with the 
Department for Education funding increase. 

 

 
60 PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES MENTAL 

HEALTH SPOTLIGHT REVIEW  
 
Councillor Beanland returned to the meeting.  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on progress made 
against the recommendations approved in October 2020 as a result of the 
spotlight review into Children and Families mental wellbeing services.  
 
It was noted that this was an update report and that a full report would be brought 
to committee at a later date with further detail. A request was made for the full 
report to tie in with the performance scorecard to understand the impact this work 
was having and a further request was made for this to include practical examples 
of the work being done.  
 
A concern was raised about supporting children and young people through the 
cost of living crisis and it was requested that members are engaged with on a 
ward level on the strategy for addressing this. 
 
A query was raised regarding which hospitals the Council was receiving data 
from, whether this included hospitals outside the borough and whether this data 



related only to self-harm or if it included domestic abuse. A written response 
would be provided. 
 
A further query was raised in relation to the letter sent by the Leader to the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care and the Minister for Education and 
whether a response had been received. A written response would be provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
61 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme.  
 
A request was made for an update report on the Best4Business programme and 
how it had been delivered and received in schools, including feedback and 
lessons learned.  
 
A query was raised regarding the performance scorecard and why the 
presentation format had changed from the previous Excel spreadsheet. It was 
agreed that the presentation of the data would be looked into for future reports.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 

 
62 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub 
Committee and the Corporate Parenting Committee be noted. 

 
63 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: NEW NANTWICH PRIMARY SCHOOL 

(KINGSLEY FIELDS) – AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT INCLUSIVE OF PRE-CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES  
 
Councillor Hayes left the meeting and did not return.  
 
The committee received the report on the new Kingsley Fields primary school in 
Nantwich. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That committee gives approval to provide authority to the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services to award a construction contract for the provision of a new 
one form entry primary school in Nantwich, inclusive of any other agreements 
associated with or ancillary to the contract. 

 
64 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 

 
65 DRAFT SCHOOL SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT (KINGSLEY FIELDS)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee note the draft school specification for Kingsley Fields. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.35 and concluded at 12.25 

 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 

 
 


